SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Order of In-House Counsel Ineligibility for CLE Noncompliance

The Supreme Court Board on Continuing Legal Education (Board) having reported to the
Supreme Court the names of the New Jersey In-House Counsel (IHC) who have failed to comply with
the mandatory continuing legal education (CLE) requirement for one or more of the compliance-
reporting years from 2011 through 2019, or to have demonstrated that they are entitled to an exemption
from the CLE requirements;

And the Board having given notice to each such attorney that unless all CLE requirements were
met and the attorney's compliance reported, the attorney’s name would be published in the New Jersey
Law Journal together with an Order of the Court declaring the attorney ineligible to act as New Jersey
in-house counsel;

And good cause appearing;

IT IS ORDERED that each attorney whose name appears on the attached Ineligible List shall
be ineligible to act as New Jersey in-house counsel, effective November 4, 2019; and it is further

ORDERED that each attorney whose name appears on the attached Ineligible List shall remain
ineligible to act as New Jersey in-house counsel until the attorney submits to the Board on Continuing
Legal Education a completed and certified compliance-reporting form, copies of all certificates of
course attendance demonstrating compliance with the CLE requirement, all unpaid noncompliance
fees, and a reinstatement fee of $100; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order and the attached list of attorneys shall be posted on the Judiciary's
website and published in the New Jersey Law Journal no later than November 4, 2019, and that a copy
of this Order shall be sent to each attorney whose name appears on the attached list at the address
shown thereon.

For the Court,
/s/ Stuart Rabner

Chief Justice

Dated: October 23, 2019
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Bergen County
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME A%/I ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
THC003548 ANDERSON COURTNEY L 2013 300 CHESTNUT RIDGE RD WOODCLIFF LAKE NJ 07677
[HC003644 GLASSBERG BRUCE A 2014 45 LEGRON DRIVE CRESSKILL NI 07626
IHC001466 KAMEN RANDY J 2009 1 SONY DR PARK RIDGE NJ 07656
THC003926 LACHICA LEANDRO BOLESA 2015 399 S WASHINGTON AVE BERGENFIELD NI 07621
IHC001033 LISA JOSEPH P 2005 1 BECTON DR MC091 FRANKLIN LAKES NJ 07417
THC003681 MCCABE FRANCIS J 2014 ONE POND ROAD ROCKLEIGH NI 07648
THC003461 RAPP STEVEN M 2012 800 SYLVAN AVE ENGLEWOODCLIFFS NJ 07632
[HC004224 SANDS DANIEL ADAM 2017 156 WEST SADDLE RIVER RD SADDLE RIVER NJ 07458

Bergen Total: 8
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Burlington County

Page 2 of 14

ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME

THC001788 BROWN WILLIAM F JR

IHC002595 LEE MARY D

THC003693 MASCIANTONIO RONALD JAMES

YR
ADM

2006
2006
2014

ATTORNEY ADDRESS

3000 LEADENHALL ROAD
701 E GATE DR

232 STRAWBRIDGE DR

CITY

MT LAUREL
MT LAUREL
MOORESTOWN

zP
08054
08054
08057

Burlington Total: 3
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Camden County
YR
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME APM ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
IHC002776 ROBBINS STEVEN C 2007 1025 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES NJ 08043
THC002565 WYATT THOMAS STANLEY 2007 1025 LAUREL OAK ROAD VOORHEES NJ 08043
Camden Total: 2
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Essex County
YR

ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME APM ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
[HC002501 GOLDFARB MARC S 2007 PO BOX 148 BLOOMFIELD NJ 07003
[HC001134 MARKARIAN JAMES M 2006 170 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH ISELIN NJ 08830
IHC002616 SPRINGER MARIO D 2007 ONE ADP BOULEVARD MS325 ROSELAND NJ 07068
T[HC002730 ZIEGLER BRANDON E 2007 1 ADP BOULEVARD ROSELAND NJ 07068

Essex Total: 4
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Hudson County
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME A%/I ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
THC003637 BAUGHER STUART W IV 2013 29 EAST 29TH ST BAYONNE NJ 07002
[HC002224 DANZILO MARIA A 2006 111 RIVER ST HOBOKEN NJ 07030
THC003493 ELGART LAURENCE BROOKE 2013 2101 91ST STREET NORTH BERGEN NJ 07047
[HC001877 FRYDMAN JEAN W 2006 2101 91ST ST NORTH BERGEN NI 07047
THC004053 GENIRS KEVIN 2016 30 HUDSON ST 27TH FLOOR JERSEY CITY NJ 07302
THC003664 GOLDMEER MICHELE 2014 499 WASHINGTON BLVD JERSEY CITY NI 07311
[HC001148 JACKSON THOMAS MATTHEW 2007 2910 PLAZA 5 HARBORSIDE FINANCIAL CTR JERSEY CITY NJ 07311
[HC003532 MAZZUCCO DAVID 2013 1100 PLAZA 5 JERSEY CITY NI 07311
IHC003761 MOON JESSIKA J 2014 10 EXCHANGE PLACE JERSEY CITY NJ 07302
[HC002871 PETRAGLIA EDWARD 2008 333 RIVER ST  STE 701 PO BOX 3521 HOBOKEN NJ 07030

Hudson Total: 10
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Mercer County
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ATTORNEY ID
ITHC003974
IHC002867
THC003849
IHC002795
IHC004125
IHC003443

ATTORNEY NAME

BERG EDWARD B

COEN KEVINJ
DUDKOWSKI LUKAS C
HEIMAN MATTHEW R A
LU YONG

MADEA CORTNEY

YR
ADM

2016
2011
2015
2007
2016
2012

ATTORNEY ADDRESS

100 COLLEGE RD W

9 ROSZEL BLVD

4 RESEARCH WAY 3RD FLOOR

9 ROSZEL RD

RT 206 & PROVINCELINE RD PO BOX 4000
211 CARNEGIE CENTER

CITY

PRINCETON
PRINCETON
PRINCETON
PRINCETON
PRINCETON
PRINCETON

zP
08540
08540
08540
08540
08540
08540

Mercer Total: 6
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Middlesex County
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME A%/I ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
THC003500 CONNELL JANINE M 2015 1 JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA NEW BRUNSWICK NJ 08933
[HC002092 FEDERMAN EVAN J 2006 1 JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PLZ WH 7343 NEW BRUNSWICK NJ 08901
[HC001582 GREEN REZA 2006 800 SCUDDERS MILL RD PLAINSBORO NJ 08536
[HC001925 MC MAHON DANA S 2006 800 SCUDDERS MILL RD PLAINSBORO NJ 08536
IHC002444 OLTMANS CURTIS G 2006 800 SCUDDERS MILL ROAD PLAINSBORO NJ 08536
THC002050 PROFACI JOSEPH ROBERT 2006 1 RUNYONS LN EDISON NJ 08817
IHC003318 SELIGSON GARRY RICHARD 2011 194 WOOD AVE S ISELIN NJ 08830
THC002809 TSU VICTOR 2008 1 JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA NEW BRUNSWICK NJ 08933

Middlesex Total: 8
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Monmouth County

YR
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME APM ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
THC003892 BLAIR THOMAS W 2015 3600 ROUTE 66 3RD FLOOR NEPTUNE NJ 07754
[HC001251 DENKER MICHAEL 2006 101 CRAWFORDS CORNER RD HOLMDEL NI 07733
IHC001676 MC GOWAN EDWARD J 2006 303 WEST MAIN ST 4TH FL FREEHOLD TWP NJ 07728
[HC002163 SPIEWAK SCOTT A 2006 1161 BROAD ST #110 SHREWSBURY NI 07702

Monmouth Total: 4
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Morris County
ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME A%/I ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP
THC004080 ADAMS ATIBA D 2016 350 CLARK DR STE 101 MT OLIVE NJ 07717
THC003661 BAZLEY MATHEW COOPER 2014 8 SYLVAN WAY PARSIPPANY NI 07054
IHC003939 CURTIN MATTHEW VINCENT 2015 169 LACKAWANNA AVE PARSIPPANY NJ 07054
THC003519 DEUTSCH BENJAMIN P 2013 3 GIRALDA FARMS MADISON NI 07940
THC003878 DUNLEAVY MARTIN 2015 100 PARK AVE FLORHAM PARK NJ 07932
[HC004184 GAILLARD KEISHA MONET 2017 LAW OFFICE OF ALOY IBUZOR 445 SOUTH ST MORRISTOWN NI 07960
IHC003206 GANJEIZADEH MEHDI 2011 1 HEALTH PLAZA EAST HANOVER NJ 07936
THC003345 HAY DAVID S 2011 334 MADISON AVE CONVENT STN NI 07961
ITHC002028 LEHENY MARY F 2006 200 KIMBALL DRIVE PARSIPPANY NJ 07054
[HC003169 RICKETT KIRSTIE 2011 4 SYLVAN WAY PARSIPPANY NI 07054
ITHC002827 ROTHSCHILD KERRY G 2007 29 CATHEDRAL AVE FLORHAM PARK NJ 07932
[HC001763 ZEPF JOSEPH J 2006 25 GREEN POND ROAD SUITE 1 ROCKAWAY NI 07866

Morris Total: 12
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Page 10 of 14

Out of State County

ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME A%/I ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP

THC002958 ALEXANDER THAIS MICHELLE 2009 1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 30TH FL NEW YORK NY 10036
[HC004129 CHAN CHRISTOPHER 2016 4 NEW YORK PLAZA 7TH FLOOR NEW YORK NY 10004
THC003497 CHOI YUN JUNG 2013 345 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK NY 10154
[HC002934 FOLEY DANIEL T 2008 208 S AKARD ST ROOM 3111 DALLAS TX 75202
ITHC001638 GIANNESCHI LOIS A 2006 84 SANDYWOOD DR DOYLESTOWN PA 18901
THC003778 GOUDIE JOY S 2014 1 NEW YORK PLAZA NEW YORK NY 10004
IHC002256 HAYES TIMOTHY A 2006 76 SOUTH MAIN STREET AKRON OH 44308
I[HC003910 HOLSTON MICHAEL J 2015 GE-41 FARNSWORTH STREET BOSTON MA 02210
IHC003537 KEHOE BRENDAN T 2013 330 HUDSON STREET NEW YORK NY 10013
[HC003094 KELLY KATHERINE R 2010 345 PARK AVE NEW YORK NY 10154
THC003868 MARKOS JAMES A 2015 1 SOUTH WACKER DR STE 1350 CHICAGO IL 60606
[HC002929 RANNEY KATHLEEN A 2008 4 CORPORATE DR ANDOVER MA 01810

Out of State Total: 12
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Passaic County
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ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME
IHC003391 RILEY CHRISTINE M

YR
ADM

2012 145 RTE 46 W SUITE 304

ATTORNEY ADDRESS

CITY
WAYNE

ZIP
07070

Passaic Total: 1
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Somerset County

Page 12 of 14

ATTORNEY ID
IHC003421
IHC003748
THC002478
IHC003144
ITHC001778
IHC002006
THC001452
IHC001833
ITHC003767
IHC003832
ITHC002731
IHC002527
THC002868
IHC002792
THC002836
IHC003232
THC003446

ATTORNEY NAME

ADDA EMMANUEL E
BIONDOLILLO JAMES P
BRIGHTWELL KOSHA R
FEMIA ANDREW M
GOLABEK MICHAEL JOSEPH
HOGREFE KIM D

HOPKINS JOHN P

JONES GARY A

JONES KATHRYN ANNE ANDREE
KALEDIN JONATHAN C
KASLER KELION N
LOUNSBURY RICHARD E
MARCUS LAWRENCE A
NATH RATTAN

NERO HARVETTA E
PETERSEN WILLIAM B
WOODS JORDAN B

YR
ADM

2012
2014
2007
2010
2007
2006
2006
2008
2014
2015
2007
2007
2008
2007
2008
2011
2012

ATTORNEY ADDRESS

1425 US HWY 206

15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD

55 CORPORATE DRIVE # 55A-515A
15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD

1 VERIZON WAY MS: VC52N188
15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD

6 RUNYON DRIVE

47 HOLLOW RD

390 CAMPUS DR

2 CLERICO LANE STE 100
VC54N086 1 VERIZON WAY

1 VERIZON WAY - V(545224
ONE VERIZON WAY

1001 US ROUTE 202

1 VERIZON WAY

1 VERIZON WAY MAILCODE: VC43E024
200 SOMERSET CORPORATE BLVD STE 7000

CITY
BEDMINSTER
WARREN
BRIDGEWATER
WARREN
BASKING RIDGE
WARREN
BASKING RIDGE
SKILLMAN
SOMERSET
HILLSBOROUGH
BASKING RIDGE
BASKING RIDGE
BASKING RIDGE
RARITAN
BASKING RIDGE
BASKING RIDGE
BRIDGEWATER

zP
07921
07059
08807
07059
07920
07059
07920
08558
08873
08844
07920
07920
07920
08869
07920
07920
08807

Somerset Total: 17
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Warren County
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ATTORNEY ID ATTORNEY NAME
IHC003406 BONANNI LOUIS S

YR
ADM

2012 184 LIBERTY CORNER 3RD FLOOR

ATTORNEY ADDRESS

CITY
WARREN

ZIP
07059

Warren Total:
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ATLANTIC COUNTY TOTAL: 0
BERGEN COUNTY TOTAL: 8
BURLINGTON COUNTY TOTAL: 3
CAMDEN COUNTY TOTAL: 2
CAPEMAY COUNTY TOTAL: 0
CUMBERLAND COUNTY TOTAL: 0
ESSEX COUNTY TOTAL: 4
GLOUCESTER COUNTY TOTAL: 0
HUDSON COUNTY TOTAL: 10
HUNTERDON COUNTY TOTAL: 0
MERCER COUNTY TOTAL: 6
MIDDLESEX COUNTY TOTAL: 8
MONMOUTH COUNTY TOTAL: 4
MORRIS COUNTY TOTAL: 12
OCEAN COUNTY TOTAL: 0
PASSAIC COUNTY TOTAL: 1
SALEM COUNTY TOTAL: 0
SOMERSET COUNTY TOTAL: 17
SUSSEX COUNTY TOTAL: 0
UNION COUNTY TOTAL: 0
WARREN COUNTY TOTAL: 1
OUT OF STATE TOTAL: 12
OUT OF COUNTRY TOTAL: 0
NOT AVAILABLE TOTAL: 0

GRAND TOTAL: 88
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