SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Order of In-House Counsel Ineligibility for CLE Noncompliance

The Supreme Court Board on Continuing Legal Education (Board) having reported to the

Supreme Court the names of the New Jersey In-House Counsel (IHC) who have failed to comply with

the mandatory continuing legal education (CLE) requirement for one or more of the compliance-

reporting years from 2011 through 2019, or to have demonstrated that they are entitled to an exemption

from the CLE requirements;

And the Board having given notice to each such attorney that unless all CLE requirements were

met and the attorney's compliance reported, the attorney's name would be published in the New Jersey

Law Journal together with an Order of the Court declaring the attorney ineligible to act as New Jersey

in-house counsel;

And good cause appearing;

IT IS ORDERED that each attorney whose name appears on the attached Ineligible List shall

be ineligible to act as New Jersey in-house counsel, effective November 4, 2019; and it is further

ORDERED that each attorney whose name appears on the attached Ineligible List shall remain

ineligible to act as New Jersey in-house counsel until the attorney submits to the Board on Continuing

Legal Education a completed and certified compliance-reporting form, copies of all certificates of

course attendance demonstrating compliance with the CLE requirement, all unpaid noncompliance

fees, and a reinstatement fee of \$100; and it is further

ORDERED that this Order and the attached list of attorneys shall be posted on the Judiciary's

website and published in the New Jersey Law Journal no later than November 4, 2019, and that a copy

of this Order shall be sent to each attorney whose name appears on the attached list at the address

shown thereon.

For the Court,

/s/ Stuart Rabner

Chief Justice

Dated: October 23, 2019

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 1 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible	Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website				
Bergen County					

		VD				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC003548	ANDERSON COURTNEY L	2013	300 CHESTNUT RIDGE RD	WOODCLIFF LAKE	NJ	07677
IHC003644	GLASSBERG BRUCE A	2014	45 LEGRON DRIVE	CRESSKILL	NJ	07626
IHC001466	KAMEN RANDY J	2009	1 SONY DR	PARK RIDGE	NJ	07656
IHC003926	LACHICA LEANDRO BOLESA	2015	399 S WASHINGTON AVE	BERGENFIELD	NJ	07621
IHC001033	LISA JOSEPH P	2005	1 BECTON DR MC091	FRANKLIN LAKES	NJ	07417
IHC003681	MCCABE FRANCIS J	2014	ONE POND ROAD	ROCKLEIGH	NJ	07648
IHC003461	RAPP STEVEN M	2012	800 SYLVAN AVE	ENGLEWOODCLIFFS	NJ	07632
IHC004224	SANDS DANIEL ADAM	2017	156 WEST SADDLE RIVER RD	SADDLE RIVER	NJ	07458

Bergen Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 2 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website **Burlington County**

ATTORNEY ID IHC001788	ATTORNEY NAME BROWN WILLIAM F JR	<u>YR</u> ADM 2006	ATTORNEY ADDRESS 3000 LEADENHALL ROAD	<u>CITY</u> MT LAUREL	<u>ST</u> NJ	<u>ZIP</u> 08054
IHC002595 IHC003693	LEE MARY D MASCIANTONIO RONALD JAMES	2006 2014	701 E GATE DR 232 STRAWBRIDGE DR	MT LAUREL MOORESTOWN	NJ NJ	08054 08057

Burlington Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 3 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

Camden County

ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	<u>CITY</u>	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC002776	ROBBINS STEVEN C	2007	1025 LAUREL OAK ROAD	VOORHEES	NJ	08043
IHC002565	WYATT THOMAS STANLEY	2007	1025 LAUREL OAK ROAD	VOORHEES	NJ	08043

Camden Total: 2

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

Page 4 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website **Essex County**

ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	ST	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC002501	GOLDFARB MARC S	2007	PO BOX 148	BLOOMFIELD	NJ	07003
IHC001134	MARKARIAN JAMES M	2006	170 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH	ISELIN	NJ	08830
IHC002616	SPRINGER MARIO D	2007	ONE ADP BOULEVARD MS325	ROSELAND	NJ	07068
IHC002730	ZIEGLER BRANDON E	2007	1 ADP BOULEVARD	ROSELAND	NJ	07068

Essex Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 5 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website **Hudson County**

		VD				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC003637	BAUGHER STUART W IV	2013	29 EAST 29TH ST	BAYONNE	NJ	07002
IHC002224	DANZILO MARIA A	2006	111 RIVER ST	HOBOKEN	NJ	07030
IHC003493	ELGART LAURENCE BROOKE	2013	2101 91ST STREET	NORTH BERGEN	NJ	07047
IHC001877	FRYDMAN JEAN W	2006	2101 91ST ST	NORTH BERGEN	NJ	07047
IHC004053	GENIRS KEVIN	2016	30 HUDSON ST 27TH FLOOR	JERSEY CITY	NJ	07302
IHC003664	GOLDMEER MICHELE	2014	499 WASHINGTON BLVD	JERSEY CITY	NJ	07311
IHC001148	JACKSON THOMAS MATTHEW	2007	2910 PLAZA 5 HARBORSIDE FINANCIAL CTR	JERSEY CITY	NJ	07311
IHC003532	MAZZUCCO DAVID	2013	1100 PLAZA 5	JERSEY CITY	NJ	07311
IHC003761	MOON JESSIKA J	2014	10 EXCHANGE PLACE	JERSEY CITY	NJ	07302
IHC002871	PETRAGLIA EDWARD	2008	333 RIVER ST STE 701 PO BOX 3521	HOBOKEN	NJ	07030

Hudson Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

Page 6 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

Mercer County

		VD				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC003974	BERG EDWARD B	2016	100 COLLEGE RD W	PRINCETON	NJ	08540
IHC002867	COEN KEVIN J	2011	9 ROSZEL BLVD	PRINCETON	NJ	08540
IHC003849	DUDKOWSKI LUKAS C	2015	4 RESEARCH WAY 3RD FLOOR	PRINCETON	NJ	08540
IHC002795	HEIMAN MATTHEW R A	2007	9 ROSZEL RD	PRINCETON	NJ	08540
IHC004125	LU YONG	2016	RT 206 & PROVINCELINE RD PO BOX 4000	PRINCETON	NJ	08540
IHC003443	MADEA CORTNEY	2012	211 CARNEGIE CENTER	PRINCETON	NJ	08540

Mercer Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

Page 7 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

Middlesex County

		VD				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC003500	CONNELL JANINE M	2015	1 JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA	NEW BRUNSWICK	NJ	08933
IHC002092	FEDERMAN EVAN J	2006	1 JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PLZ WH 7343	NEW BRUNSWICK	NJ	08901
IHC001582	GREEN REZA	2006	800 SCUDDERS MILL RD	PLAINSBORO	NJ	08536
IHC001925	MC MAHON DANA S	2006	800 SCUDDERS MILL RD	PLAINSBORO	NJ	08536
IHC002444	OLTMANS CURTIS G	2006	800 SCUDDERS MILL ROAD	PLAINSBORO	NJ	08536
IHC002050	PROFACI JOSEPH ROBERT	2006	1 RUNYONS LN	EDISON	NJ	08817
IHC003318	SELIGSON GARRY RICHARD	2011	194 WOOD AVE S	ISELIN	NJ	08830
IHC002809	TSU VICTOR	2008	1 JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA	NEW BRUNSWICK	NJ	08933

Middlesex Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 8 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website Monmouth County

IHC001676 MC GOWAN EDWARD J 2006 303 WEST MAIN ST 4TH FL FREEHOLD TWP N	ATTORNEY ID IHC003892 IHC001251	ATTORNEY NAME BLAIR THOMAS W DENKER MICHAEL	YR ADM 2015 2006	ATTORNEY ADDRESS 3600 ROUTE 66 3RD FLOOR 101 CRAWFORDS CORNER RD	CITY NEPTUNE HOLMDEL	<u>ST</u> NJ NJ	<u>ZIP</u> 07754 07733
IHC002163 SPIEWAK SCOTT A 2006 1161 BROAD ST #110 SHREWSBURY N						NJ NJ	07728 07702

Monmouth Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 9 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website Morris County

		VD				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	ZIP
IHC004080	ADAMS ATIBA D	2016	350 CLARK DR STE 101	MT OLIVE	NJ	07717
IHC003661	BAZLEY MATHEW COOPER	2014	8 SYLVAN WAY	PARSIPPANY	NJ	07054
IHC003939	CURTIN MATTHEW VINCENT	2015	169 LACKAWANNA AVE	PARSIPPANY	NJ	07054
IHC003519	DEUTSCH BENJAMIN P	2013	3 GIRALDA FARMS	MADISON	NJ	07940
IHC003878	DUNLEAVY MARTIN	2015	100 PARK AVE	FLORHAM PARK	NJ	07932
IHC004184	GAILLARD KEISHA MONET	2017	LAW OFFICE OF ALOY IBUZOR 445 SOUTH ST	MORRISTOWN	NJ	07960
IHC003206	GANJEIZADEH MEHDI	2011	1 HEALTH PLAZA	EAST HANOVER	NJ	07936
IHC003345	HAY DAVID S	2011	334 MADISON AVE	CONVENT STN	NJ	07961
IHC002028	LEHENY MARY F	2006	200 KIMBALL DRIVE	PARSIPPANY	NJ	07054
IHC003169	RICKETT KIRSTIE	2011	4 SYLVAN WAY	PARSIPPANY	NJ	07054
IHC002827	ROTHSCHILD KERRY G	2007	29 CATHEDRAL AVE	FLORHAM PARK	NJ	07932
IHC001763	ZEPF JOSEPH J	2006	25 GREEN POND ROAD SUITE 1	ROCKAWAY	NJ	07866

Morris Total:

Page 10 of 14

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

Out of	State	County
--------	-------	--------

ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC002958	ALEXANDER THAIS MICHELLE	2009	1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 30TH FL	NEW YORK	NY	10036
IHC004129	CHAN CHRISTOPHER	2016	4 NEW YORK PLAZA 7TH FLOOR	NEW YORK	NY	10004
IHC003497	CHOI YUN JUNG	2013	345 PARK AVENUE	NEW YORK	NY	10154
IHC002934	FOLEY DANIEL T	2008	208 S AKARD ST ROOM 3111	DALLAS	TX	75202
IHC001638	GIANNESCHI LOIS A	2006	84 SANDYWOOD DR	DOYLESTOWN	PA	18901
IHC003778	GOUDIE JOY S	2014	1 NEW YORK PLAZA	NEW YORK	NY	10004
IHC002256	HAYES TIMOTHY A	2006	76 SOUTH MAIN STREET	AKRON	ОН	44308
IHC003910	HOLSTON MICHAEL J	2015	GE-41 FARNSWORTH STREET	BOSTON	MA	02210
IHC003537	KEHOE BRENDAN T	2013	330 HUDSON STREET	NEW YORK	NY	10013
IHC003094	KELLY KATHERINE R	2010	345 PARK AVE	NEW YORK	NY	10154
IHC003868	MARKOS JAMES A	2015	1 SOUTH WACKER DR STE 1350	CHICAGO	IL	60606
IHC002929	RANNEY KATHLEEN A	2008	4 CORPORATE DR	ANDOVER	MA	01810

Out of State Total:

TIME: 11:19:18AM

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

Passaic County

Page 11 of 14

ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u>	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	ет	7IP
ATTORNET ID	ATTORNET NAME	ADM	ATTORNET ADDICESS	<u>OITT</u>	31	<u> </u>
IHC003391	RILEY CHRISTINE M	2012	145 RTE 46 W SUITE 304	WAYNE	NJ	07070

Passaic Total:

Page 12 of 14

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website **Somerset County**

		\/D				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	<u>YR</u> ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	CITY	ST	ZIP
IHC003421	ADDA EMMANUEL E	2012	1425 US HWY 206	BEDMINSTER	NJ	07921
IHC003748	BIONDOLILLO JAMES P	2014	15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD	WARREN	NJ	07059
IHC002478	BRIGHTWELL KOSHA R	2007	55 CORPORATE DRIVE # 55A-515A	BRIDGEWATER	NJ	08807
IHC003144	FEMIA ANDREW M	2010	15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD	WARREN	NJ	07059
IHC001778	GOLABEK MICHAEL JOSEPH	2007	1 VERIZON WAY MS: VC52N188	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC002006	HOGREFE KIM D	2006	15 MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD	WARREN	NJ	07059
IHC001452	HOPKINS JOHN P	2006	6 RUNYON DRIVE	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC001833	JONES GARY A	2008	47 HOLLOW RD	SKILLMAN	NJ	08558
IHC003767	JONES KATHRYN ANNE ANDREE	2014	390 CAMPUS DR	SOMERSET	NJ	08873
IHC003832	KALEDIN JONATHAN C	2015	2 CLERICO LANE STE 100	HILLSBOROUGH	NJ	08844
IHC002731	KASLER KELION N	2007	VC54N086 1 VERIZON WAY	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC002527	LOUNSBURY RICHARD E	2007	1 VERIZON WAY - VC54S224	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC002868	MARCUS LAWRENCE A	2008	ONE VERIZON WAY	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC002792	NATH RATTAN	2007	1001 US ROUTE 202	RARITAN	NJ	08869
IHC002836	NERO HARVETTA E	2008	1 VERIZON WAY	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC003232	PETERSEN WILLIAM B	2011	1 VERIZON WAY MAILCODE: VC43E024	BASKING RIDGE	NJ	07920
IHC003446	WOODS JORDAN B	2012	200 SOMERSET CORPORATE BLVD STE 7000	BRIDGEWATER	NJ	08807

Somerset Total:

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION Page 13 of 14

TIME: 11:19:18AM

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website **Warren County**

		YR				
ATTORNEY ID	ATTORNEY NAME	ADM	ATTORNEY ADDRESS	<u>CITY</u>	<u>ST</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
IHC003406	BONANNI LOUIS S	2012	184 LIBERTY CORNER 3RD FLOOR	WARREN	NJ	07059

Warren Total: 1

TIME: 11:19:18AM

BOARD ON CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

CLE Ineligible Sort by County for IHC - For Posting to Website

0 ATLANTIC COUNTY TOTAL: 8 **BERGEN COUNTY TOTAL: BURLINGTON COUNTY TOTAL:** 3 CAMDEN COUNTY TOTAL: 0 **CAPEMAY COUNTY TOTAL: CUMBERLAND COUNTY TOTAL:** 0 **ESSEX COUNTY TOTAL: GLOUCESTER COUNTY TOTAL:** 0 **HUDSON COUNTY TOTAL:** 10 0 **HUNTERDON COUNTY TOTAL:** 6 MERCER COUNTY TOTAL: MIDDLESEX COUNTY TOTAL: 8 MONMOUTH COUNTY TOTAL: 12 MORRIS COUNTY TOTAL: 0 **OCEAN COUNTY TOTAL:** PASSAIC COUNTY TOTAL: 0 SALEM COUNTY TOTAL: SOMERSET COUNTY TOTAL: 17 SUSSEX COUNTY TOTAL: 0 0 **UNION COUNTY TOTAL:** WARREN COUNTY TOTAL: 12 **OUT OF STATE TOTAL: OUT OF COUNTRY TOTAL:** 0 NOT AVAILABLE TOTAL: 0